

No. 21-887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF SENATOR TOM HARKIN,
REPRESENTATIVE TONY COELHO, AND
REPRESENTATIVE GEORGE MILLER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
konsky@uchicago.edu
(773) 834-3190

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
CLAUDIA CENTER
DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE
FUND
3075 Adeline St., Ste 210
Berkeley, CA 94703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Section 1415(l) Was Enacted In Response
To *Smith v. Robinson*. 7

II. Congress Adopted The HCPA And
§ 1415(l) To Ensure That Litigants Would
Be Able To Benefit Fully From All
Disability Rights Legislation..... 9

III. The IDEA Does Not Require Exhaustion
When Exhaustion Would Be Futile..... 17

IV. The Court Should Construe § 1415(l)
According To Its Plain Language And
Congress’s Clear Intent. 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethesda Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	17
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	13, 22
<i>Glover v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 324 (1969).....	17
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)...	4, 7, 8, 17, 22

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	3, 4, 9, 11, 15, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 12132	25
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796.....	4, 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

121 Cong. Rec. 37,416 (1975)	17, 19
130 Cong. Rec. 20,597 (1984)	9, 10, 22
130 Cong. Rec. 20,598 (1984)	22
130 Cong. Rec. 20,623 (1984)	11
130 Cong. Rec. 20,702 (1984)	9
130 Cong. Rec. 20,761 (1984)	10

131 Cong. Rec. 5064 (1985)	20
131 Cong. Rec. 21,389 (1985)	16
131 Cong. Rec. 21,391 (1985)	16
131 Cong. Rec. 21,392 (1985)	16, 18
131 Cong. Rec. 21,393 (1985)	13, 18, 19, 24
131 Cong. Rec. 31,370 (1985)	16
131 Cong. Rec. 31,376 (1985)	19
132 Cong. Rec. 17,608 (1986)	22
H.R. 1523, 99th Cong. (1985).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	5, 12, 18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003)	20
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 1523 Before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the H.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Educ. and Lab., 99th Cong.</i>	
<i>(1985)</i>	<i>14, 15</i>
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act of</i>	
<i>1985: Hearings on S. 415 Before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Lab. and Human Res., 99th</i>	
<i>Cong. (1985)</i>	<i>14, 15</i>
S. 415, 99th Cong. (1985).....	10
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985)	12, 18
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Founder, Loyola Law School: The Coelho Center, <https://www.lls.edu/coelhocenter/ourmissionandguidingprinciples/founder/> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022)2

Myron Schreck, *Attorneys' Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent*, 60 Temple L.Q. 599 (1987)9
